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RECOMMENDED ACTION
	It is recommended that the following motion be adopted:
The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the Board minutes of the December 5, 2025, meeting as recorded.


Item #1 – Roll Call and Declaration of Quorum
Chair Sylvia Jenkins called the Board meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. and asked Ann Knoedler to call roll. The following Board members were present:  Lisa Dziekan, Jeanne McDonald, Marlon McClinton, Allison Meese, student member, Larry Peterson, and Teresa Garate. Mara Botman, George Evans, and An-Me Chung attended virtually and were voted into the meeting after roll call. A quorum was declared. Maureen Banks was not present during roll call.

***********
Chair Jenkins asked for Board member, Mara Botman, to state for the record, name, location, and reason that she is unable to physically attend the board meeting:

Chicago, IL due to a work conflict 

Chair Jenkins asked for Board member, An-Me Chung, to state for the record, name, location, and reason that she is unable to physically attend the board meeting:

Washington, DC due to a work conflict 

Chair Jenkins asked for Board member, George Evans, to state for the record, name, location, and reason that she is unable to physically attend the board meeting:

Centralia, IL due to a work conflict 

Chair Jenkins stated the Board members are unable to attend today’s meeting due to work related issues. According to Section 7 of the Open Meetings Act, they may participate in today’s meeting virtually and the Board needs a motion to allow them to attend. 

Teresa Garate made a motion, which was seconded by Lisa Dziekan, to allow Board members George Evans, An-Me Chung and Mara Botman to participate in today’s Board meeting virtually.			


A voice vote was taken with the following results:
					
Lisa Dziekan	   	Yea		Larry Peterson		Yea
Teresa Garate	   	Yea		Marlon McClinton	Yea
Jeanne McDonald	Yea		Allison Meese		Yea		
					Sylvia Jenkins		Yea

The motion was approved.
***********
Item #2 - Announcements and Remarks by Board Chair
Chair Sylvia Jenkins welcomed everyone to the Board Meeting.  Chair Jenkins introduced the new Board member, Jeanne McDonald who was a Professor Emerita of English at Waubonsee Community College, where she taught for nearly 40 years. Dr. McDonald has taught all levels of composition, from American and women’s literature to creative writing to philosophy. She also served as President of the Waubonsee Community College Faculty Council. The Board members and staff introduced themselves. 

Chair Jenkins stated the ICCB staff “meet and greet”, which took place yesterday afternoon, was enjoyable and informative. It was nice to meet the staff face to face and get to know what they do within the agency. On behalf of the Board, Chair Jenkins extended her gratitude to the staff for all their hard work.

Chair Jenkins went on to highlight a few items on todays agenda. It will be interesting to hear about the continued increase in enrollment that Nathan Wilson will be discussing during his presentation. The Board will be asked to vote on item #7 - Fiscal Year 2027 ICCB Budget Recommendations, which Jennifer Franklin will go over. Chair Jenkins pointed out the two ICCB Board Meeting calendar changes. The first is March 20th to 27th, so that our meeting is not on the same day as the ICCCP and ICCTA meetings. The second is December 4th to the 11th so that it is not so close to the Thanksgiving holiday.

Chair Jenkins concluded her comments by highlighting that the Board is joined today by the Former Board Chair Dr. Lopez. A resolution has been prepared honoring Dr. Lopez’s ten years of service.

[bookmark: _Hlk215824637]***********
Maureen Banks arrived at the meeting at 9:41 a.m.

***********

Item #2.1 - Resolution for Former Board Chair, Laz Lopez           
The Illinois Community College Board formally recognized Former Board Chair Dr. Lazaro Lopez for his distinguished service, leadership, and contributions to the Illinois Community College System. Dr. Lopez has played a central role in advancing the Board’s mission and goals, strengthening statewide partnerships, and promoting equitable access and student success across Illinois’ community college system. Dr. Teresa Garate read the following resolution:

ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
RESOLUTION HONORING DR. LAZARO LOPEZ
FOR TEN YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
WHEREAS, Dr. Lazaro Lopez served with distinction as the Chair of the Illinois Community College Board (ICCB) for ten years, providing thoughtful, steadfast, and visionary leadership in advancing the mission of Illinois’ community colleges; and


WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez led the development and implementation of three strategic ICCB Board Goals—educational equity, seamless student transitions, and economic and workforce development—and consistently used them as a guiding “north star” for the agency’s direction and focus; and

WHEREAS, under Dr. Lopez’s leadership, the ICCB significantly advanced policies and initiatives aligned to these goals, driving measurable impact across the state; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez championed the statewide implementation of Transitional Instruction in math and English, leading to a twenty percent reduction in the rate of remediation for students entering community colleges; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez was a vocal and early advocate for expanding access to dual credit opportunities, recognizing that early college experiences increase postsecondary success, close equity gaps, and accelerate students toward degree completion and career readiness; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez supported efforts to improve equity in the acceptance of Advanced Placement (AP) scores, working to ensure that students from all backgrounds had opportunities to earn college credit on a level playing field across all of Illinois’ higher education institutions; and
WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez consistently championed the work of ICCB staff and provided unwavering support to the agency, recognizing the essential role staff play in implementing policy, supporting colleges, and advancing student outcomes across the state; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lopez’s collaborative spirit, policy expertise, and commitment to educational excellence have left a lasting impact on the Illinois community college system and its students.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Illinois Community College Board expresses its profound gratitude to Dr. Lazaro Lopez for ten years of dedicated service, leadership, and advocacy on behalf of Illinois community colleges and the students of our state; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be entered into the official minutes of the Illinois Community College Board and that a suitable copy be presented to Dr. Lazaro Lopez as a token of the Board’s enduring appreciation.

The Board presented Dr. Lopez with a plaque.

Item #3 - Board Member Comments
There were no comments.

Item #3.1 - IL Board of Higher Education Report
Mara Botman stated the meeting took place on November 12 at Elgin Community College. The Board heard remarks from President Peggy Heinrich, Elgin Community College president. They heard an update on the National College Attainment Network Initiatives from Magnus Noble, IBHE Non-Traditional Student Board Member and Midwest Policy Fellow. The Advisory Council members provided Updates:  Community College Presidents’ Council - Dr. Avis Proctor, President, William Rainey Harper College and Chair of the Community College Presidents’ Council and Public University Presidents - Dr. Daniel F. Mahony, President, Southern Illinois University System, Convener, Public University Presidents. The Board also heard an update on the Behavioral Health Workforce Center Strategic Plan from Behavioral Health Workforce Center staff: Kari Wolf, MD, CEO, Cynthia Baker, Ed.D., LCSW, MSW, Executive Director, and Lori Williams, Chief Operating Officer. Staff from F. HOPE Chicago, Dr. Aaron Kuecker, CEO and Michele Howard, Chief Program Officer, gave a presentation on Lessons on Student Success. 




***********
Item #4-Executive Director Report will be moved to after the Advisory Organizations reports on the agenda.

***********

Item #5 - Advisory Organizations
Item #5.1 - Illinois Council of Community College Presidents 
Mr. George Evans reported that the ICCCP gave their report at the IBHE meeting on November 12, 2025 hosted at Elgin Community College. Four major highlights of the IBHE report addressed enrollment, the Top 200 Aspen Institute national recognition, the proactive engagement with K12 and university colleagues, and finalizing their legislative agenda 

The Illinois Community College System recently shared that the Fall 2025 enrollments have grown 3.7 percent in headcount from 2024 surpassing pre-pandemic levels and 3.0 percent in Full- Time Equivalent (FTE) from the previous year. This year’s growth pushes enrollment 1.3 percent above pre-pandemic levels (Fall 2019). The system is also appreciative of Governor Pritzker’s continued support.

There were 21 Illinois Community Colleges nationally recognized in the Top 200 colleges eligible for the 2027 $1M prize from the Aspen Institute College Excellence program:

Item #11.1
January 16, 2026


 
o	College of Lake County 
o	Danville Area Community College 
o	Elgin Community College 
o	Harper College 
o	Highland Community College
o	Illinois Eastern Community Colleges 
o	Illinois Valley Community College 
o	John A Logan College 
o	John Wood Community College 
o	Kishwaukee College 
o	Lake Land College 
o	Lincoln Land Community College 
o	McHenry County College 
o	Oakton College 
o	Rend Lake College 
o	Rock Valley College 
o	Sauk Valley Community College 
o	Shawnee Community College 
o	Spoon River College 
o	Triton College
o	Carl Sandburg College


On October 6th, the executive committees for the universities and  the Council of Community College Presidents met at the centrally-located Heartland Community College  to discuss a jointly-developed agenda focused on four main topics: the common application, enhancing the transfer pipeline, a university proposal on the Associate of Arts in General Studies and Community College Baccalaureates (CCBs). President Mahony and Dr. Avis Proctor gave an update to Deputy Governor Martin Torres and First Assistant Deputy Governor for Education Emily Goldman on November 4th on the plans for continued strategic engagement to foster success for those within higher education, to deliver student-centered approaches to expand opportunities and economic development for our state and to ensure IL higher education offers “a path to a better future, for individuals, communities, and the entire state of Illinois” as emphasized in the IBHE A Thriving Illinois strategic plan. We’re currently discussing possible collaboration on a grant opportunity and are in the process of planning for our next meeting on a centrally located university campus.

In 2024, the Council of Community College Presidents developed a set of legislative guiding principles that have been and will continue to be at the core of their legislative agenda, those principles are:

· Funding for community college operations
· Funding and distribution for capital construction projects
· Equity in higher education 
· And, protecting local control

Additionally, the current draft agenda includes focusing their efforts on:

· Enhancing the transfer pipeline via streamlined student-centered transfer processes in an effort to reduce transfer barriers, saving students time and money via transparent course equivalencies and simplified student course selection across institutions
· Supporting the Governor’s aim to expand access to select bachelor’s degrees using an evidence-based development process through ICCB and IBHE that demonstrates workforce need, employer support, and regional labor market data
· Authority for local control on minor capital project improvements, expanding purchasing authority via a statewide community college purchasing consortium that includes working with BEP vendors to reduce purchasing expenses, clarifying FOIA and related guidance to empower colleges to responsibly address the burden of automatic or AI-generated requests.

· And finally, Securing Funding for a Transformative workforce ecosystem that includes proactively working on statewide Manufacturing Workforce Development and readying themselves for the long-awaited opportunities tied to the recent legislative authorization for awarding Workforce Pell for qualifying short-term programs.  

The Presidents continue to have conversations on a number of other subject areas including:

· Veto Session HB1312 - Throughout the fall veto session, Senator Karina Villa worked on bill language addressing ICE activity on campus. On Wednesday, October 30, the second-to-last day of veto session, Senator Villa convened the Community College Presidents for one final round of negotiations. During this meeting, the community colleges were able to successfully negotiate the following changes:

· Instead of requiring a policy for Sections (b) and (c), community colleges will submit a report to ICCB describing the procedures developed to implement these provisions. ICCB will compile the reports and submit a consolidated summary to the General Assembly.
· The only remaining section subject to civil action is Section (b), which pertains to the disclosure of immigration or citizenship status, an area already protected under FERPA.

As a result, the Community College Presidents agreed to take a neutral position on the final omnibus bill, HB 1312. This bill includes provisions related to ICE activity on campuses, in childcare settings, hospitals, and courthouses. HB 1312 passed both chambers and will be sent to the Governor for signature.

The President’s participated in the launch of the IL SUCCESS program.

Several of the colleges participated in the November 3-4, 2025 Chicago Quantum Summit and are exploring ways to support the state and national efforts through collaboration with the university partners and industry and partnerships. 

Currently, the Presidents are preparing for the Spring ICCCP meetings and the March 2026 Joint Annual meeting with CAOs, CSSOs, CFOs, and other administrators

Item #5.2 – Illinois Community College Trustees Association   
Jim Reed stated that longtime staff member Kim Villanueva retired. In the Fall, the ICCTA hosted four Regional meetings throughout the state: Rend Lake College, Prairie State College, Oakton, and South Suburban College. The last meeting was held in November and a number of issues were discussed which included legislation. The group also conducted onboarding for new members. Mr. Reed stated he attended the ACCT Leadership conference in New Orleans on October 22 through October 25. He ended his report by announcing that Lobby Day will be held on May 6th.

Item #5.3 - Student Advisory Council   
Ms. Allison Meese stated the council met on November 7th at College of lake County. The committees gave updates, students shared issues and events going on at their colleges, and the group also made a list of issues for Advocacy Day. The next meeting will be at Parkland College in January.

Item #5.4 - Illinois Community College Faculty Association   
Ms. Carla Presnell addressed several issues that deeply affect the quality, stability, and equity of community college education in Illinois. 

While ICCB convened a working group on adequacy and equity with support from external analyses such as those by the Partnership for College Completion, the follow-through that translates these findings into policy or budget action has not been seen. The current fiscal year allocation again falls behind inflation, deepening long-term structural underfunding and shifting the burden to institutions and students. The Association urges ICCB to pair the group’s recommendations with a legislative proposal and advocate for an inflation-indexed base that includes an equity-focused adequacy formula.

We are also hearing growing concern about the campus climate created by heightened immigration enforcement. Increased activity by ICE is discouraging students and families from coming to campus, interrupting learning, student services, and community partnerships. Clear and lawful statewide guidance would help campuses respond consistently and compassionately. ICCB can lead by issuing model protocols and supporting rapid-response training for presidents, campus safety teams, advisors, and faculty. The greatest impact has been felt in Cook, DuPage, Lake, and Will counties, although the risk is statewide.

Faculty workload has expanded significantly due to generative artificial intelligence. Instructors, particularly in writing-intensive disciplines, are now redesigning assessments, updating academic integrity practices, and reworking curriculum at a rapid pace. Faculty need time, training, and tools to integrate AI ethically while preserving learning outcomes and academic standards. ICCB is encouraged to support a statewide initiative to fund professional development and instructional design support and promote policy and contract language that acknowledges AI driven workload growth.

Student mental health remains a serious challenge. Budget pressures have led some colleges to outsource counseling, which weakens continuity of care and disrupts the close integration that on-campus licensed counselors provide. Colleges need stable funding to maintain embedded mental health professionals who collaborate directly with faculty, advisors, disability services, and crisis response teams. The group asks ICCB to advocate for sustainable funding for these positions.

As dual credit expands, we must safeguard instructional quality and academic rigor. Misaligned expectations, uneven oversight, and increased strain on already stretched academic departments can undermine both high school and college outcomes. 

Finally, Illinois community colleges are struggling to attract and retain qualified faculty, especially in high demand programs such as health sciences, advanced manufacturing, and other career and technical fields. The Tier 2 pension system has made Illinois significantly less competitive relative to neighboring states and the private sector. ICCB is urged to acknowledge Tier 2 inadequacies in its statewide employment analyses.

Item #4 - Executive Director Report   
Dr. Brian Durham gave a brief update on the technical modeling work groups including, base operating, equalization, and dual credit. The base operating had made progress and the equalization group is exploring legislation to address funding issues. The dual credit group is working with I-WORKS to conduct a cost study on dual credit. He mentioned there will be changes to the Carnegie Classifications System and the impact on community colleges.

Dr. Durham went on to briefly discuss the Workforce Pell Grant Program. This program awards Pell grants for programs that are only eight to fifteen weeks. The program aims to empower non-credit articulation into credit and provide financial aid for short-term programs. The state has convened an interagency team to implement the program, which includes the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, the Board of Higher Education, and the Student Assistance Commission. The team is currently looking at how this program will be implemented. But the current administration is looking at implementing it July 1 of 2026.

***********
The Board took a break at 10:40 and returned at 10:52 a.m.

***********
Item #6 - Committee Reports
	Item #6.1 - Finance, Budgeting, Accountability and External Affairs Committee
The committee met on Friday, December 5 at 8:00 a.m. with the following members present:  George Evans, Allison Meese, Larry Peterson, Mara Botman, and An-Me Chung. The committee discussed Public Relations and Marketing Update; Economic Impact Study Update; Legislative Update; Fiscal Year 2026 Grants Update; Fiscal Year 2027 Budget Development; Fall 2025 Enrollment Report; Establishment of Advisory Committee Appointments; and Administrative Rules Update.

	Item #6.1a – Fall 2025 IL Community College Opening Enrollment Report
Staff member Nathan Wilson shared information from the Fall 2025 Illinois Community College Opening Enrollment Report. Mr. Wilson gave a presentation specifically about Fall 2025 enrollment by instructional categories as well as other areas were examined. Additionally, preliminary analysis by demography was provided as well as enrollment comparisons to trends nationally.

	Item #6.1b – Spring 2026 Legislative Agenda
	There was no information to report on. 

Item #6.2 - Academic, Workforce, and Student Support 
The committee met on Friday, December 5 at 8:00 a.m. with the following members present:   Jeanne McDonald and Marlon McClinton. The committee discussed SUCCESS (Equity) Plan Update; Workforce Education; Career and Technical Education Annual Report; FY24 Non-Credit Strategies at Work Final Report; Strategic Initiatives: April 2026 HiSET Price Increase; Academic Affairs and Student Services: Dual Credit Quality Act (DCQA) Report Highlights; and the New Units of Instruction.

Item #6.2a – Status Update on Equity Plans  
ICCB staff member Jennifer Foster provided the Board with information on Supporting Universities and Colleges in Creating Equitable Student Success (Success) – (Equity) Plan Implementation: In accordance with Public Act 102-1046 (110 ILCS 205/9.16), public colleges and universities in Illinois are required to develop and implement institutional equity plans aimed at closing gaps in enrollment, retention, completion, and student loan repayment rates for underrepresented groups. Institutions submitted baseline plans in Spring 2024 in alignment with the statutory requirements.  With support from the Lumina Foundation (and various other funders), and in partnership with the Illinois Community College System Foundation as fiscal agent, the Illinois Board of Higher Education (IBHE), Illinois Community College Board (ICCB), Office of Community College Research and Leadership, and the Governor’s Office, the partners are executing a three-pronged approach to support equity plan implementation. The support program is designed around three buckets:  Communities of Practice designed around topics cited in equity plans and identified in a recent survey sent to institutional leaders. Topics include comprehensive first-year experience/advising, basic needs, and improving D, F, W rates; Targeted Technical Assistance to provide structured, customized support to individual institutions aimed at deepening and accelerating the implementation of their Equity Plans. The goal is to help institutions toward measurable outcomes by identifying barriers, refining equity-focused initiatives, and integrating equity goals into institutional planning, student support systems, workforce programs, and classroom practices; and Knowledge Sessions to showcase evidence-based practices. This interactive multi-modal (webinars, podcasts, videos, etc.) series will spotlight promising and proven student success strategies being implemented across Illinois colleges.

The next step in the process is the issuance of guidance to institutions for the submission of SUCCESS (Equity) Plan updates. Institutions are only required to submit a summary of progress made since the initial submission of their plans.  These summaries are due by May 31, 2026.

Item #6.2a – Dual Credit Quality Act Update 
ICCB staff member Marcus Brown gave an update about the implementation of the Dual Credit Quality Act. A summary of important changes, the status of rulemaking, and an update on the DCQA Advisory Committee meetings was provided. 

Item #7 - Fiscal Year 2027 ICCB Budget Recommendations
The Illinois Community College Board’s fiscal year 2027 operations, grants, and capital budget request reflects the agency’s commitment to advancing its core priorities in alignment with Board goals. The request emphasizes: Expanding access and success for low-income and minority students; Enhancing workforce training opportunities to help individuals move out of poverty and meet critical labor market needs while addressing workforce shortages; and Strengthening the State’s investment in the community college system to ensure colleges have the necessary resources to support student success and institutional stability. The capital budget request includes three components: recommended funding allocations to all projects that have been appropriated but remain unfunded, capital renewal grants to address deferred maintenance and infrastructure needs, and new college specific project requests.  

Maureen Banks made a motion, which was seconded by Mara Botman, to approve the following item:
		The Illinois Community College Board hereby:

1. Approves the fiscal year 2027 Operations and Grants Budget Request for the Illinois Community College System as presented in the attached Table 1 and Table 2;
2. Approves the fiscal year 2027 Capital Budget Request for the Illinois Community College System as presented in the attached Table 3 and Table 4;
3. Authorizes the submission of the requests to the Illinois Board of Higher Education; and
4. Authorizes its Executive Director, with the concurrence of the Chair, to make technical adjustments to the request if more refined data become available.
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The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes.



Item #8 - New Units 
[bookmark: _Hlk209712332]Item #8.1 – Shawnee Community College
Larry Peterson made a motion, which was seconded by Teresa Garate, to approve the following item:

The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the following permanent new units of instruction for the community colleges listed below:

PERMANENT PROGRAM APPROVAL
Shawnee Community College
· Power Sports Technician Certificate (32 credit hours)

The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes.

Item #9 - recognition 
Item #9.1 John A. Logan College, Moraine Valley Community College, Spoon River	College
Maureen Banks made a motion, which was seconded by Larry Peterson, to approve the following item:

The Illinois Community College Board hereby grants a status of “recognition continued” to the following districts: 

		John A. Logan College, District 530
Moraine Valley Community College, District 524
Spoon River College, District 534

The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes.

[bookmark: _Hlk210029894]Item #10 - Adoption of Minutes   
Larry Peterson made a motion, which was seconded by Marlon McClinton, to approve the following item:

Item #10.1 - Minutes of the September 25, 2025, Work Session 
The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the Board minutes of the September 25, 2025, meeting as recorded.

The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes. Jeanne McDonald and Lisa Dziekan abstained.

Item #10 - Adoption of Minutes   
Maureen Banks made a motion, which was seconded by Marlon McClinton, to approve the following item:

Item #10.2 - Minutes of the September 26, 2025, Board Meeting
The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the Board minutes of the September 26, 2025, meeting as recorded.

The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes. Jeanne McDonald abstained.

Item #11 – consent agenda
Larry Peterson made a motion, which was seconded by Maureen Banks, to approve the following items:


Item #11.1 - Illinois Community College Board January 2026 Regulatory Agenda
The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the January 2026 Regulatory Agenda listed below:

ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD JANUARY 2026 REGULATORY AGENDA

a) [bookmark: _Hlk88477198]Part (Heading and Code Citations): Administration of the Illinois Public Community College Act, 23 Ill. Adm. Code 1501

1) Rulemaking:

A) Description: The Board proposes amending its administrative rules to implement statutory changes to the Dual Credit Quality Act enacted in P.A. 104-0012 (effective June 20, 2025).

B) Statutory Authority:  Dual Credit Quality Act [110 ILCS 27]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  January 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

2) Rulemaking:

A) Description: The Board proposes amending its administrative rules update reporting requirements to ensure ICCB compliance with the Mental Health Early Action on Campus Act. The Board also proposes to adjust requirement for reporting of Credit for Prior Learning Policies to incorporate recent legislative changes.

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  February 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

3) Rulemaking:

A) [bookmark: _Hlk88477311]Description: The Board proposes amending its administrative rules to implement statutory changes enacted in P.A. 103-0159 with regards to community college out-of-district tuition.

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  March 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

4) Rulemaking:

A) Description: Beginning in 2025, the Board will establish a five-year schedule for the complete review of its administrative rules. The board plans to review and potentially amend its administrative rules contained in subparts E (Finance) and F (Capital Projects).

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  July 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

5) Rulemaking:

A) Description: The Board proposes the adoption of new administrative rules that codify the Board’s processes and procedures for administration of the postsecondary career and technical education program.

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  September 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Fax: (217) 524-4981
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

6) Rulemaking:

A) Description: In March 2025, the Adequacy and Equity in Community College Funding Work Group issued a report to the Board that included recommendations for improving the adequacy and equity of funding for community colleges in Illinois. Following this work a serious of technical workgroups have been meeting to review the recommendations, conduct additional research and analysis, and model potential funding formula revisions. As the Board continues to review the work of these groups and consider enhancements to the community college funding formulas, changes to administrative rules governing community college funding may be necessary.

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  October 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information:

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

b) Part (Heading and Code Citations): Adult Education (23 Ill. Adm. Code 1505)

1) Rulemaking:

A) [bookmark: _Hlk88477673]Description: The Board proposes the adoption of new administrative rules that codify the Board’s processes and procedures for administration of the adult education program.

B) Statutory Authority:  Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805]

C) Scheduled meeting/hearing dates:  None have been scheduled.

D) Date agency anticipates First Notice:  December 2026

E) Effect on small businesses, small municipalities or not for profit corporations: The Board believes this rulemaking will not affect small businesses, small municipalities, or not for profit corporations.

F) Agency contact person for information: 

Illinois Community College Board
Attn:  Matt Berry
401 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield IL  62701-1711

(217) 785-7411
Matt.Berry@illinois.gov

G) Related rulemakings and other pertinent information: None

Item #11.2 - Revised Calendar Year 2026 Board Meeting Dates and Locations             
The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the Revised Calendar Year 2026 Board Meeting Dates and Locations listed below, with the new date for the March Board Meeting:

Calendar Year 2026 Board Meeting Dates and Locations

January 16
9:30 a.m. – Harry L. Crisp II Community College Center, Springfield

March 27
9:30 a.m. – Lake Land College, Mattoon


June 5
9:30 a.m. –– Chicago Suburb - ICCTA Convention 

July 
Subject to Call

August
Board Retreat – TBD

September 25
9:30 a.m. – Lewis & Clark Community College, Godfrey

December 4		
9:30 a.m. – Harry L. Crisp II Community College Center, Springfield

[bookmark: _Hlk209713290]Item #11.3 - Re-Establishment of the Illinois Community College Board MIS/Research and Illinois Longitudinal Data Advisory Committee Appointments		
The Illinois Community College Board hereby establishes the MIS/Research and Illinois Longitudinal Data System Advisory Committee and authorizes the Executive Director to make the below appointments to Committee.  

[bookmark: _Hlk211346267]MIS/Research and Illinois Longitudinal Data System Advisory Committee
1. Kelly Becker, Assistant Vice President, Institutional Effectiveness and Strategic Planning, Oakton College (2028)
2. Steve Damarjian, District Director of Institutional Research & Reporting Compliance, Decision Support, City Colleges of Chicago (2028)
3. Jeffrey Ebel, Compliance Officer, Southwestern Illinois College (2028)
4. Kathy Hart, Dean of Institutional Effectiveness, Illinois Valley Community College (2028)
5. James Kostecki, Associate Vice President of Planning, Performance and Analytics, College of DuPage (2028)
6. Matthew Krull, Director of Research & Data Management, Kishwaukee College (2028)
7. Tricia Kujawa, Assistant Vice President of Institutional Research and Effectiveness, Lincoln Land Community College (2028)
8. Megan Lombardi, Director of Institutional Research, McHenry County College (2028)
9. Jordan Mays, Assistant Vice President of Institutional Effectiveness and Research, John A. Logan College (2028)

Item #11.4 - Re-Establishment of the Illinois Community College Board Finance Advisory         Committee Appointments
The Illinois Community College Board hereby re-establishes the Finance Advisory Committee and authorizes the Executive Director to make the below appointments to the Committee.

Finance Advisory Committee
1. Maribel Rodriguez, Vice Chancellor Finance/Chief Financial Officer, City Colleges of Chicago (2028) 
2. Noah Lamb, Vice President Finance & Administration, Heartland Community College (2028)
3. Josh Welker, Dean of Business Services, John Wood Community College (2028)
4. Ryan Hawkins, Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer, Illinois Eastern Community Colleges (2028)
5. Kent Sorenson, Vice President of Business Services, Sauk Valley Community College (2028)
6. Tammy Betancourt, Vice President Finance/Chief Financial Officer, Danville Area Community College (2028)
7. Jill Janssen, Vice President/Chief Financial Officer, Highland Community College (2028)
8. Beth Nunley, Vice President for Business Affairs & Board Treasurer, Kankakee Community College (2028)
9. Robert Grapenthien, Controller, Harper College (2028)

[bookmark: _Hlk209006131]The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes.

Item #12 - Information Items
There was no discussion.
Item #12.1 - Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Statements
[bookmark: _Hlk135725704]Item #12.2 - Basic Certificate Program Approval approved on behalf of the Board by the                   Executive Director
Item #12.3 - PSI Services LLC – HiSET® Test Increase
Item #12.4 - Fiscal Year 2025 Career and Technical Education Annual Report
Item #12.5 - Fiscal Year 2024 Noncredit Strategies at Work Grant Final Report

Item #13 - Other Business 
There was no other business.

Item #14 - Public Comment
There was no public comment.

Item #15 - Executive Session
The Board did not go into Executive Session.

Item #16 - Executive Session Recommendations
There were no items.

Item #17 - Adjournment
Chair Jenkins ended the meeting by mentioning some positive news from community colleges:

· Aspen Institute Colleges:  Nearly half of Illinois’ Community Colleges are eligible to compete for the National Aspen Prize for Community College Excellence. 
· In November, 21 Illinois community colleges have been named among the nation’s top 200 two-year institutions eligible to compete for the $1 million 2027 Aspen Prize for Community College Excellence.  
· The prestigious award recognizes outstanding student outcomes, including retention, program completion, transfer, and bachelor’s degree attainment. 
· The inclusion of nearly half the community colleges in Illinois underscores the strength of the state’s community college system in promoting student success and advancing economic mobility across diverse regions of the state.   

· System Enrollment. System-wide, Illinois community colleges saw total enrollment reach 274,737 in Fall 2025 — a 3.7 % increase from 2024, marking the fourth consecutive year of growth.  
· Among the 45 community colleges in Illinois, 38 reported higher enrollments in 2025, indicating broad growth across the system.  
· Jay Brooks will discuss in more detail.

· Moraine Valley Community College has received nearly $1 million from the National Science Foundation to train faculty in artificial intelligence. The project will create a library of AI-powered instructional resources to be shared with other colleges after the first year.

· Shawnee Community College earned a five-star rating in USA Today’s first national ranking of vocational schools in key academic categories. The ranking assessed graduation rates, salaries, affordability, and diversity.

· Rock Valley College’s Traffic Safety Program has been recognized by the National Safety Council as one of the top training centers in the country. In 2024 the program trained more than 3,200 students in driver safety.

· Black Hawk College Associate Professor of Biology, Isaac Stewart won the National Association of Biology Teachers award! The Prof. Chan Two-Year College Award for the Engaged Teaching of Biology is given to a faculty member who demonstrates the impact of their “professional commitment on a wider student population (beyond the students in their classroom).”

· The College of DuPage women’s cross-country team captured its first-ever NJCAA Division III National Championship in November.

· John Wood Community College opened a new PACT Head Start program in October, which is easing the childcare burden for local students. 

· Parkland College student Rebekah Maxwell received the Abraham Lincoln Civic Engagement Award for her leadership and service. The award recognizes statewide student commitment to civic impact.

· Highland Community College’s Board approved planning for an expansion of its Sports Complex. The project will enhance academic programs, support enrollment, and add workforce-relevant offerings in health and exercise fields.

· Kankakee Community College’s radiography program has earned initial accreditation from JRCERT. The program prepares students for careers as radiographers using diagnostic imaging technologies.

· Kaskaskia College’s bond rating was recently upgraded by Moody's Ratings to Aa3 — placing KC among the highest-rated community colleges nationally, reflecting strong financial health and institutional stability.

· Elgin Community College won a $50,000 grant from NASA for a “Robotics Rising” initiative — making ECC one of only a few Illinois community colleges selected for national-level STEM funding.


Larry Peterson made a motion, which was seconded by Maureen Banks, to adjourn the Board meeting at 11:57 a.m. 

The motion was approved via unanimous voice vote.  Student Advisory vote: yes.
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FY 2026 FY 2027 Budget  Change   Change  

Fund Line Item Appropriations Recommendation ($) (%)

State General Funds 360,384,400 $         373,599,694 $              13,215,294 $         3.7%

State PPRT Fund 105,570,000 $         105,570,000 $              - $                        0.0%

Total General Funds 465,954,400 $         479,169,694 $              13,215,294 $         2.8%

Unrestricted Grants

0007 Base Operating Grant 106,822,200 $         114,255,927 $              7,433,727 $           7.0%

0802 Base Operating Grant 105,570,000            105,570,000                 -                                0.0%

Subtotal Base Operating Grants 212,392,200 $         219,825,927 $              7,433,727 $           3.5%

0007 Equalization Grant 84,045,500 $           86,987,093 $                2,941,593 $           3.5%

0001 City Colleges of Chicago 15,657,900              16,205,927                   548,027                  3.5%

0001 Performance Based Funding 359,000                    359,000                         -                                0.0%

0001 Small College Grant 548,400                    548,400                         -                                0.0%

Subtotal Unrestricted Grants 313,003,000 $         323,926,347 $              10,923,347 $         3.5%

Statewide Initiatives & Other Grants

0001 Lincoln's Challenge Program 60,200 $                   60,200 $                        - $                             0.0%

0001 Alternative Schools Network 4,000,000                 4,000,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 Illinois Veterans & National Guard 4,264,400                 4,264,400                      -                                0.0%

0001 Transitional Math & English 1,000,000                 1,000,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 East St. Louis Higher Education Center 1,447,900                 1,447,900                      -                                0.0%

0001 BRIDGE and Workforce Equity Grants 28,794,400              28,794,400                   -                                0.0%

0001 SWIC Lindenwood 5,310,000                 5,310,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 PATH Grants 15,000,000              15,000,000                   -                                0.0%

0001 Mental Health Early Action on Campus Grants 6,000,000                 6,000,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 Advanced Manufacturing & Electric Vehicle Grants 9,000,000                 9,000,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 Dual Credit Grants 3,175,000                 3,175,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 Noncredit Workforce Grants 5,175,000                 5,175,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 Homelessness Prevention Grant 250,000                    450,000                         200,000                  80.0%

0001 Trade School Grants 5,000,000                 5,000,000                      -                                0.0%

Subtotal Statewide Initiatives & Other Grants 88,476,900 $           88,676,900 $                200,000 $               0.2%

Adult Education

0001 Adult Education State Basic 23,791,800 $           24,634,622 $                842,822 $               3.5%

0001 Adult Education State Performance  11,798,500              11,798,500                   -                                0.0%

0001 Title II Adult Education (Digital Literacy)  2,000,000                 2,000,000                      -                                0.0%

0001 English Language Services 750,000                    750,000                         -                                0.0%

Subtotal Adult Education Grants 38,340,300 $           39,183,122 $                842,822 $               2.2%

Career and Technical Education

0001 Career & Technical Education Grants 18,975,000 $           19,653,975 $                678,975 $               3.6%

Subtotal Career & Technical Education Grants 18,975,000 $           19,653,975 $                678,975 $               3.6%

Total Grants 458,795,200 $         471,440,344 $              12,645,144 $         2.8%

Agency Operations

0001 IL Longitudinal Data System 666,100 $                 683,789 $                      17,689 $                 2.7%

0001 High School Equivalency (GED) 1,365,300                 1,384,004                      18,704                     1.4%

0001 Common App 500,000                    750,000                         250,000                  50.0%

0001 Grants Administration 500,000                    -                                       (500,000)                 -100.0%

0001 Agency Operations 4,127,800                 4,911,557                      783,757                  19.0%

Subtotal GRF Operations 7,159,200 $             7,729,350 $                  570,150 $               8.0%

                           

Total State General Funds Budget 465,954,400 $         479,169,694 $              13,215,294 $         2.8%

Illinois Community College Board

Fiscal Year 2027 Budget Recommendation

Table 1
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FY 2026 FY 2027 Budget  Change   Change  

Fund Line Item Appropriations Recommendation ($) (%)

State General Funds 465,954,400 $         479,169,694 $              13,215,294 $      2.8%

State Other Funds 15,200,000 $           15,200,000 $                - $                     0.0%

Federal Funds 51,625,000 $           51,625,000 $                - $                     0.0%

532,779,400 $         545,994,694 $              13,215,294 $      2.5%

Unrestricted Grants

0007 Base Operating Grant 106,822,200 $         114,255,927 $              7,433,727 $         7%

0802 Base Operating Grant 105,570,000            105,570,000                 -                             0%

Subtotal Base Operating Grants 212,392,200 $         219,825,927 $              7,433,727 $         3.5%

0007 Equalization Grant 84,045,500 $           86,987,093 $                2,941,593 $         4%

0001 City Colleges of Chicago 15,657,900              16,205,927                   548,027                4%

0001 Performance Based Funding 359,000                    359,000                         -                             0%

0001 Small College Grant 548,400                    548,400                         -                             0%

Subtotal Unrestricted Grants 313,003,000 $         323,926,347 $              10,923,347 $      3.5%

Statewide Initiatives & Other Grants

0001 Lincoln's Challenge Program 60,200 $                   60,200 $                        - $                          0%

0001 Alternative Schools Network 4,000,000                 4,000,000                      -                             0%

0001 Illinois Veterans & National Guard 4,264,400                 4,264,400                      -                             0%

0001 Transitional Math & English 1,000,000                 1,000,000                      -                             0%

0001 East St. Louis Higher Education Center 1,447,900                 1,447,900                      -                             0%

0001 BRIDGE and Workforce Equity Grants 28,794,400              28,794,400                   -                             0%

0001 SWIC Lindenwood 5,310,000                 5,310,000                      -                             0%

0001 PATH Grants 15,000,000              15,000,000                   -                             0%

0001 Mental Health Early Action on Campus Grants 6,000,000                 6,000,000                      -                             0%

0001 Advanced Manufacturing & Electric Vehicle Grants 9,000,000                 9,000,000                      -                             0%

0001 Dual Credit Grants 3,175,000                 3,175,000                      -                             0%

0001 Noncredit Workforce Grants 5,175,000                 5,175,000                      -                             0%

0001 Homelessness Prevention Grant 250,000                    450,000                         200,000                80%

0001 Trade Schools 5,000,000                 5,000,000                      -                             0%

Subtotal Statewide Initiatives & Other Grants 88,476,900 $           88,676,900 $                200,000 $            0%

Adult Education

0001 Adult Education State Basic 23,791,800 $           24,634,622 $                842,822 $            4%

0001 Adult Education State Performance  11,798,500              11,798,500                   -                             0%

0001 Title II Adult Education (Digital Literacy)  2,000,000                 2,000,000                      -                             0%

0001 English Language Services 750,000.00              750,000                         -                             0%

0692 Adult Education Federal Grants 27,400,000              27,400,000                   -                             0%

Subtotal Adult Education Grants 65,740,300 $           66,583,122 $                842,822 $            1%

Career and Technical Education

0001 Career & Technical Education Grants 18,975,000 $           19,653,975 $                678,975 $            4%

0772 CTE Federal Grants 22,000,000              22,000,000                   -                             -                     

Subtotal Career & Technical Education Grants 40,975,000 $           41,653,975 $                678,975 $            2%

Total Grants 508,195,200 $         520,840,344 $              12,645,144 $      2%

Agency Operations

0001 IL Longitudinal Data System 666,100 $                 683,789 $                      17,689 $               3%

0001 High School Equivalency (GED) 1,365,300                 1,384,004                      18,704                  1%

0001 Common App 500,000                    750,000                         250,000                50%

0001 Grants Administration 500,000                    -                                       (500,000)              -100%

0001 Agency Operations 4,127,800                 4,911,557                      783,757                19%

Subtotal GRF Operations 7,159,200 $             7,729,350 $                  570,150 $            8%

0070 ICCB Resarch &Technology Fund 100,000 $                 100,000 $                      - $                          0%

0161 High School Equivalency Testing Fund 100,000                    100,000                         -                             0%

0339 ICCB Contracts & Grants Fund 15,000,000              15,000,000                   -                             0%

0350 ICCB Federal Trust Fund 625,000                    625,000                         -                             0%

0692 ICCB Adult Education Fund  1,600,000                 1,600,000                      -                             0%

Total Operations 24,584,200 $           25,154,350 $                570,150 $            2%

                           

Total Budget 532,779,400 $         545,994,694 $              13,215,294 $      2%

Illinois Community College Board

Fiscal Year 2027 Budget Recommendation

Table 2
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College                                Project

 State 

Funding 

Local 

Match

Project 

Total

CC System Misc Capital Improvements (ICCB) Misc. capital improvements - higher education

170,000.00 $ 

42,500.0 $     212,500.0 $   

Carl Sandburg College Repair and pavement of parking lots and roads

4.40 $              

1.1 $             5.5 $            

Carl Sandburg College Customer service renovations and other improvements

200.00 $         

50.0 $           250.0 $         

City Colleges of Chicago City Colleges Misc. capital improvements

25,679.09 $   

6,419.8 $       32,098.9 $    

City Colleges of Chicago Kennedy King - Remodel for a Culinary Arts Ed. Fac. and other

12,020.00 $   

3,005.0 $       15,025.0 $    

City Colleges of Chicago Humboldt Park Vocational Education Center Renovations

5,525.00 $     

1,381.3 $       6,906.3 $      

City Colleges of Chicago advanced manufacturing tools for workforce development programs

250.00 $         

62.5 $           312.5 $         

City Colleges of Chicago Olive Harvey College Funding for new building

2.84 $              

0.7 $             3.5 $            

City Colleges of Chicago Olive Harvey College Additional funding for new building

171.16 $         

42.8 $           213.9 $         

City Colleges of Chicago Truman College Capital improvements

5,000.00 $     

1,250.0 $       6,250.0 $      

City Colleges of Chicago Wilbur Wright College Capital improvements

200.00 $         

50.0 $           250.0 $         

College of DuPage Grounds, retention pond, and other improvements

3,131.55 $     

782.9 $          3,914.4 $      

College of DuPage Temporary facilities replacement

20,000.00 $   

5,000.0 $       25,000.0 $    

College of DuPage Instructional Center noise abatement

1,560.00 $     

390.0 $          1,950.0 $      

College of Lake County capital improvements at the Waukegan lakeshore campus

2,500.00 $     

625.0 $          3,125.0 $      

College of Lake County Construction of classroom building and other improvements

26,713.10 $   

6,678.3 $       33,391.4 $    

College of Lake County Construction of a classroom building - Grayslake campus

2,229.10 $     

557.3 $          2,786.4 $      

College of Lake County Electrical, HVAC upgrades and install fire suppression-Grayslake

1,861.28 $     

465.3 $          2,326.6 $      

College of Lake County Construction of student service building

10,843.49 $   

2,710.9 $       13,554.4 $    

Danville Area Community College Clock tower center and ornamental horticulture facility and other

80.15 $           

20.0 $           100.2 $         

Danville Area Community College Renovation of the Veterans Center

100.00 $         

25.0 $           125.0 $         

Elgin Community College

capital improvements including purchase of new building costs (to PA 103-589)

36.00 $           

9.0 $             45.0 $          

Elgin Community College capital improvements associated with mechatronics

200.00 $         

50.0 $           250.0 $         

Elgin Community College construction of a Regional Technical Training Center

500.00 $         

125.0 $          625.0 $         

Elgin Community College Construction of a manufacturing training facility

25,000.00 $   

6,250.0 $       31,250.0 $    

Elgin Community College infrastructure improvements including vocational training center

970.00 $         

242.5 $          1,212.5 $      

Elgin Community College infrastructure improvements including vocational training center

1,000.00 $     

250.0 $          1,250.0 $      

Elgin Community College capital improvements including purchase of new building costs

36.00 $           

9.0 $             45.0 $          

Elgin Community College expansion of the Manufacturing Building

1,000.00 $     

250.0 $          1,250.0 $      

Harper College Upgrading parking lots and other improvements

1,410.00 $     

352.5 $          1,762.5 $      

Harper College Engineering and Technology Center renovations

601.29 $         

150.3 $          751.6 $         

Harper College One stop admission and campus student life center

38,208.57 $   

9,552.1 $       47,760.7 $    

Harper College Hospitality facility replacement

4,370.00 $     

1,092.5 $       5,462.5 $      

Harper College emergency services training center capital improvements

410.00 $         

102.5 $          512.5 $         

Heartland Community College infrastructure improvements and equipment

20.00 $           

5.0 $             25.0 $          

Heartland Community College Infrastructure improvements

150.00 $         

37.5 $           187.5 $         

Heartland Community College capital improvements

264.00 $         

66.0 $           330.0 $         

IL Eastern Community Colleges Frontier College Student education and support center renovation 2,642.9 $       660.7 $          3,303.6 $      

IL Eastern Community Colleges Lincoln Trail CollegeConstruction of Technology Center and other cap. Imp. 2,115.5 $       528.9 $          2,644.4 $      

IL Eastern Community Colleges Lincoln Trail CollegeConstruction of Technology Center and other cap. Imp. 7,826.2 $       1,956.5 $       9,782.7 $      

IL Eastern Community Colleges Lincoln Trail CollegeConstruction of AC/Refrigeration Sheet metal technology building 1,660.0 $       415.0 $          2,075.0 $      

IL Eastern Community Colleges Olney Central CollegeCollision repair technology center and other capital improvements 120.0 $          30.0 $           150.0 $         

IL Eastern Community Colleges Wabash Valley CollegeConstruction of Student Center and other cap. Imp. 4,460.0 $       1,115.0 $       5,575.0 $      

Illinois Central College Improvements at Edwards Building, roadway and parking lot resurf. 4,941.1 $       1,235.3 $       6,176.4 $      

Illinois Central College Sustainability education center 588.6 $          147.1 $          735.7 $         

Illinois Central College Classroom renovations and other improvements 80.0 $           20.0 $           100.0 $         

Illinois Central College capital improvements 10,000.0 $     2,500.0 $       12,500.0 $    

Illinois Central College Facility improvements and expansion - East Peoria campus 300.0 $          75.0 $           375.0 $         

Illinois Valley Community College Community instructional center and other capital improvements 210.0 $          52.5 $           262.5 $         

John A. Logan West lobby expansion and other capital improvements 3,460.1 $       865.0 $          4,325.2 $      

John A. Logan Capital improvements 150.0 $          37.5 $           187.5 $         

John Wood infrastructure improvements 100.0 $          25.0 $           125.0 $         

Joliet Junior College Replacing exterior stairs and other capital improvements 50.0 $           12.5 $           62.5 $          

Joliet Junior College Upgrading utilities and other capital improvements 0.2 $             0.0 $             0.2 $            

Joliet Junior College Renovations at Mental Health and Wellness Office 250.0 $          62.5 $           312.5 $         

Joliet Junior College Facility infrastructure improvements 1,082.0 $       270.5 $          1,352.5 $      

Kaskaskia College Vandalia Campus infrastructure improvements and other cap. imp. 6,200.0 $       1,550.0 $       7,750.0 $      

Kaskaskia College capital improvements 75.0 $           18.8 $           93.8 $          

Kaskaskia College infrastructure improvements including prior incurred costs 689.6 $          172.4 $          861.9 $         

Table 3

Illinois Community College Board

Fiscal Year 2027 Capital Budget Recommendation for Release of Funds

(In thousands)
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Kaskaskia College Infrastructure improvements 1,000.0 $       250.0 $          1,250.0 $      

Lake Land College Construction of Workforce Relocation Center and other cap. imp. 10,930.0 $     2,732.5 $       13,662.5 $    

Lake Land College Student services building addition and other capital improvements 8,950.0 $       2,237.5 $       11,187.5 $    

Lake Land College Construction of Rural Development Technology Center 8,400.0 $       2,100.0 $       10,500.0 $    

Lake Land College Agricultural education building 4,000.0 $       1,000.0 $       5,000.0 $      

Lewis & Clark Community College Renovation and repairs to Main Complex and other 37,058.7 $     9,264.7 $       46,323.4 $    

Lewis & Clark Community College Engineeering Annex and other capital improvements 1,700.0 $       425.0 $          2,125.0 $      

Lewis & Clark Community College Daycare and Montessori school and other capital improvements 1,650.0 $       412.5 $          2,062.5 $      

Lewis & Clark Community College Renovation of Greenhouses 875.0 $          218.8 $          1,093.8 $      

Lincoln Land Community College

LLCC Truck Driver Training Program - add new A 135 S 34 to PA 103-589

2,600.0 $       650.0 $          3,250.0 $      

Lincoln Land Community College LLCC Truck Driver Training Program 2,600.0 $       650.0 $          3,250.0 $      

Lincoln Land Community College Renovation of student services facilities and other improvements 202.9 $          50.7 $           253.7 $         

Lincoln Land Community College Sangamon Hall renovations 3,315.0 $       828.8 $          4,143.8 $      

Lincoln Land Community College Exterior repairs and other improvements 335.0 $          83.8 $           418.8 $         

McHenry County College Greenhouse and other capital improvements 750.0 $          187.5 $          937.5 $         

McHenry County College Construction of pumphouse and other capital improvements 120.0 $          30.0 $           150.0 $         

Moraine Valley Community College Infrastructure improvements 1,000.0 $       250.0 $          1,250.0 $      

Moraine Valley Community College Renovation of buidlings A, B, and L and health careers center 43,063.4 $     10,765.9 $     53,829.3 $    

Moraine Valley Community College capital improvements including prior year costs 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements at the campus childcare center 650.0 $          162.5 $          812.5 $         

Morton College Repair & replacement of parking lots, roadways, walkways and other 4,572.4 $       1,143.1 $       5,715.5 $      

Morton College Installing emergency generator and other improvements 195.0 $          48.8 $           243.8 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements 100.0 $          25.0 $           125.0 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements 100.0 $          25.0 $           125.0 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements 250.0 $          62.5 $           312.5 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements 125.0 $          31.3 $           156.3 $         

Morton College infrastructure improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

Oakton College Addition and remodeling of Des Plaines Campus and other 31,866.5 $     7,966.6 $       39,833.1 $    

Oakton College Classroom renovations 125.0 $          31.3 $           156.3 $         

Parkland College capital improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

Parkland College Student services center addition and other improvements 149.8 $          37.5 $           187.3 $         

Parkland College Safety improvements to chemistry lab 0.0 $             0.0 $             0.0 $            

Prairie State College roof repairs, replace/repair high voltage system and other 5,304.2 $       1,326.0 $       6,630.2 $      

Prairie State College Capital improvements 60.6 $           15.1 $           75.7 $          

Rend Lake Community College Allied Health building and other capital improvements 5,035.9 $       1,259.0 $       6,294.9 $      

Richland Community College Student success center renovation and addition 20.0 $           5.0 $             25.1 $          

Richland Community College Land purchase for program buidling - advanced manufacturing 400.0 $          100.0 $          500.0 $         

Richland Community College Capital improvements 6,041.1 $       1,510.3 $       7,551.4 $      

Rock Valley College Renovation and expansion of Classroom Building II and other 17,000.0 $     4,250.0 $       21,250.0 $    

Rock Valley College Constuct performance venue center, remodel classroom buildings 8,600.0 $       2,150.0 $       10,750.0 $    

Rock Valley College Renovation and expansion of classroom space 1,766.1 $       441.5 $          2,207.7 $      

Rock Valley College LED lighting upgrades-Student Center Building 250.0 $          62.5 $           312.5 $         

Rock Valley College Remodeling science lab and other capital improvements 100.0 $          25.0 $           125.0 $         

Rock Valley College Building renovations 45.8 $           11.5 $           57.3 $          

Rock Valley College infrastructure improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

Shawnee Community College Construction and renovation of a building center and other imp. 1,445.5 $       361.4 $          1,806.9 $      

Shawnee Community College Facility improvements at Metropolis Regional Education Center 70.0 $           17.5 $           87.5 $          

South Suburban College Capital improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

South Suburban College Capital improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

South Suburban College Plan, acquire, construct allied health center & other 12,233.1 $     3,058.3 $       15,291.4 $    

South Suburban College Plan, acquire, construct allied health center & other 35,474.9 $     8,868.7 $       44,343.6 $    

South Suburban College Capital improvements 250.0 $          62.5 $           312.5 $         

Southeastern Illinois College Addition to Carmi/White County vocational building and other 337.3 $          84.3 $           421.6 $         

Southeastern Illinois College Construction of a vocational building 1,650.0 $       412.5 $          2,062.5 $      

Southeastern Illinois College Infrastructure improvements 500.0 $          125.0 $          625.0 $         

Southwestern Illinois Community College Site improvements at Central Quad

880.0 $           

220.0 $          1,100.0 $      

Southwestern Illinois Community College capital projects for Southwestern Illinois College

17,500.0 $     

4,375.0 $       21,875.0 $    

Spoon River College Renovation of Macomb CTE/nursing building & other improvements

3,485.1 $        

871.3 $          4,356.4 $      

Triton College Infrastructure improvements & purchase of equipment

750.0 $           

187.5 $          937.5 $         

Triton College Infrastructure imprvement

49.9 $              

12.5 $           62.3 $          

Triton College capital improvements

1,400.0 $        

350.0 $          1,750.0 $      

Triton College capital improvements

1,000.0 $        

250.0 $          1,250.0 $      

Triton College Window replacements & other capital improvements

93.9 $              

23.5 $           117.4 $         

Triton College Renovating and expanding Technology building

330.0 $           

82.5 $           412.5 $         

Triton College ADA door operator & other capital improvements

20.5 $              

5.1 $             25.6 $          

Triton College Geology Lab

75.0 $              

18.8 $           93.8 $          

Triton College renovations to facilities including roof replacement

400.0 $           

100.0 $          500.0 $         

Triton College campus restroom facilities and ADA accessibility

0.5 $                

0.1 $             0.6 $            

Waubonsee Community College Construction & renovation of CTE building and other improvements

12,669.7 $     

3,167.4 $       15,837.1 $    

Waubonsee Community College Replace temporary building A and other

2,900.0 $        

725.0 $          3,625.0 $      

Waubonsee Community College Aurora Campus capital improvements

750.0 $           

187.5 $          937.5 $         
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Rank District Project Title Local Funds State Funds     Funding

Statewide Capital Renewal Grants/Deferred Maintenance $43,333,333 $130,000,000 $173,333,333

1 510 South Suburban Renovate Labs $1,250,000 $3,750,000 $5,000,000

2 532 College of Lake County ATC - PMT Relocation and Life Safety Renovation $8,924,037 $26,772,110 $35,696,147

3 507 Danville Area Julius W Hegeler II Hall Phase 2 Renovation $550,194 $1,650,581 $2,200,775

4 508 City Colleges  STEM Labs $6,250,000 $18,750,000 $25,000,000

5 513 Illinois Valley Nursing Program Expansion $751,600 $2,254,700 $3,006,300

6 513 Illinois Valley Library/Academic Support Center $1,814,000 $5,441,900 $7,255,900

7 531 Shawnee Main Campus Lab Renovations $850,500 $2,551,500 $3,402,000

8 504 Triton Window Replacements Student Resource Buildings $805,000 $2,415,100 $3,220,100

9 526 Lincoln Land MENARD HALL AND SANGAMON HALL RENOVATION $2,550,000 $7,650,000 $10,200,000

10 530 John A. Logan Library Remodel $931,059 $2,793,175 $3,724,234

11 522 Southwestern Illinois Nursing and Health Sciences Center $17,891,457 $53,674,370 $71,565,827

12 504 Triton Window Replacements Line Buildings Phase 2 $926,300 $2,778,800 $3,705,100

13 524 Moraine Valley Career Technical Center $22,576,750 $67,730,250 $90,307,000

14 509 Elgin Building I - Culinary Renovation and Expansion $8,610,500 $23,831,500 $32,442,000

15 508 City Colleges  Student Resource Centers $4,500,000 $13,500,000 $18,000,000

16 505 Parkland Biological/Chemical and Physical Sciences Training Center $7,795,284 $23,371,831 $31,167,115

17 529 IL Eastern

ADA Improvements to Public Restrooms and Other Capital Improvements

$2,680,000 $8,040,000 $10,720,000

18 532 College of Lake County Wellness and Health Sciences Center $11,771,301 $35,313,901 $47,085,202

19 528 McHenry County First Responder Training Center $3,206,641 $9,619,922 $12,826,563

20 502 College of DuPage S.T.E.M Center $19,298,017 $57,894,051 $77,192,068

21 506 Sauk Valley CTE Expansion $4,701,572 $14,104,716 $18,806,288

22 503 Black Hawk

New Career and Technical Education Building at the Quad-Cities Campus

$17,670,458 $53,011,375 $70,681,833

23 528 McHenry County Multi-Purpose Addition $4,524,703 $13,574,109 $18,098,812

24 521 Rend Lake Advance Technology Center $9,651,100 $28,953,900 $38,605,000

25 517 Lake Land Remodel of Northwest Classroom Building $3,743,400 $11,230,200 $14,973,600

26 540 Heartland New Health Sciences Center $12,390,900 $37,172,800 $49,563,700

27 525 Joliet Junior Health Professions Expansion $8,690,300 $26,076,700 $34,767,000

28 506 Sauk Valley New Public Safety Training Center $7,353,750 $22,061,250 $29,415,000

29 536 Lewis and Clark Roadway, Parking Lot, & Sidewalk Improvements  $1,735,000 $5,205,000 $6,940,000

30 521 Rend Lake Student Center Addition $4,463,500 $13,390,700 $17,854,200

31 521 Rend Lake Applied Sciences Center Addition $2,814,800 $8,444,200 $11,259,000

32 539 John Wood Cafeteria/Food Service/Bookstore Area Conversion $884,063 $2,652,188 $3,536,251

33 518 Carl Sandburg Asphalt Sidewalk Replacement Project $82,500 $247,500 $330,000

34 531 Shawnee Construct New Alexander County Extension Center Building $1,879,713 $5,639,138 $7,518,850

35 528 McHenry County Library/Student Success Center Renovations $2,775,551 $8,326,653 $11,102,204

36 526 Lincoln Land SANGAMON AND MENARD HALL RENOVATIONS $6,175,000 $18,525,000 $24,700,000

37 522 Southwestern Illinois Advanced Manufacturing Academy Phase Ii $5,805,780 $17,417,341 $23,223,121

38 503 Black Hawk New Student Center at the East Campus $10,435,442 $31,306,326 $41,741,767

39 534 Spoon River Drama Auditorium/Theatre Addition to Multipurpose Facility $3,379,950 $10,139,850 $13,519,800

40 510 South Suburban Exterior Painting and Caulking-Entire Building-Main Campus $725,000 $2,175,000 $2,900,000

41 526 Lincoln Land New Child Care Center $2,725,000 $8,175,000 $10,900,000

42 524 Moraine Valley Center for Public Safety $9,025,800 $22,077,500 $31,103,300

43 530 John A. Logan Lower C Wing Renovation $3,240,154 $9,720,461 $12,960,615

44 501 Kaskaskia Comprehensive Roofing Replacement Project  $1,387,250 $4,161,750 $5,549,000

45 535 Oakton Classroom Remodel Skokie Campus $21,250,000 $63,750,000 $85,000,000

46 504 Triton Career Discovery Center Building $14,921,200 $44,763,600 $59,684,800

47 517 Lake Land Remodel of Northeast Classroom Building $3,825,000 $11,475,000 $15,300,000

48 520 Kankakee Renovation of the west portion of the existing third floor of the L Building $1,378,700 $4,136,200 $5,514,900

49 520 Kankakee Renovation of the east portion of the existing third floor of the L Building $2,467,300 $7,401,900 $9,869,200

50 514 Illinois Central Level 2 - Classroom / Collaboration Space / Office Renovations $3,638,900 $10,916,500 $14,555,400
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